

---

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN

---

TETRA TECH EC, INC., AND  
LOWER FOX RIVER REMEDIATION LLC,  
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

*v.*

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT.

---

On Appeal From The Brown County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Marc A. Hammer, Presiding,  
Case No. 2015CV132

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. LEROY  
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

*Attorneys for the Department of Revenue*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. This Court Should Revise Its Approach To Reviewing Agency Decisions Under Chapter 227.....	15
A. This Court’s Current Doctrine For Reviewing Agency Statutory Interpretation.....	15
B. Affording Great Weight Deference To An Agency’s Interpretation Of A Statute Violates Chapter 227’s Text And The Wisconsin Constitution.....	18
1. Chapter 227’s Text .....	18
2. The Wisconsin Constitution.....	23
C. Chapter 227’s “Due Weight” Framework Offers A Lawful Approach For Reviewing An Agency’s Interpretation Of A Statute .....	29
II. The Services At Issue Here Are “Processing” Under Subsection 77.52(2)(a)11 .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 90, 303 N.W.2d 639 (1981).....	33
<i>Aguilar v. Husco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WI 36, 361 Wis. 2d 597, 863 N.W.2d 556.....	16
<i>Am. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 463 U.S. 855 (1983) .....	23
<i>Beecher v. Labor &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2004 WI 88, 273 Wis. 2d 136, 682 N.W.2d 29.....	16, 22
<i>Brown v. Labor &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 2003 WI 142, 267 Wis. 2d 31, 671 N.W.2d 279.....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 21 N.W.2d 5 (1945) .....	19, 22
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827).....	32
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	28, 36
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	31
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	44
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, No. 2016AP275 (June 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	16
<i>Guitierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 650, 539 N.W.2d 98 (1995).....	11, 17, 21, 27

<i>Harrington v. Smith</i> , 28 Wis. 43 (1871).....	32
<i>Hilton ex rel. Pages Homeowners' Ass'n v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	15, 26, 27
<i>In re Chezron M.</i> , 2005 WI 80, 281 Wis. 2d 685, 698 N.W.2d 95.....	44
<i>In re Constitutionality of Section 251.18, Wis. Statutes</i> , 204 Wis. 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931).....	25
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Wis. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 249 Wis. 112, 23 N.W.2d 489 (1946).....	35
<i>Jocz v. Labor &amp; Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 273, 538 N.W.2d 588 (1995).....	16
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3, 26
<i>Masri v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 2014 WI 81, 356 Wis. 2d 405, 850 N.W.2d 298.....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Nat'l Amusement Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 261, 163 N.W.2d 625 (1969).....	14, 36, 38
<i>Operton v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 2017 WI 46, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67.....	42
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	36, 41

<i>State v. Denny</i> , 2017 WI 17, 373 Wis. 2d 390, 891 N.W.2d 144.....	23
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tannler v. Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (1997).....	16
<i>Telemark Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 637, 137 N.W.2d 407 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Wis. Carry Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233.....	43
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. Menasha Corp.</i> , 2008 WI 88, 311 Wis. 2d 579, 754 N.W.2d 95.....	11
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. Milwaukee Refin. Corp.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 44, 257 N.W.2d 855 (1977).....	41
<i>Wisconsin's Evtl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 650, 287 N.W.2d 737 (1980).....	19
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2009 WI App 113, 321 Wis. 2d 181, 772 N.W.2d 677.....	14, 37, 38
<b>Statutes</b>	
Laws of Wis. ch. 375 (1943) .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 73.01 .....	5, 45
Wis. Stat. § 73.015 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 77.51 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.52 .....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Stat. § 77.58 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.59 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 227.01 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.03 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.20 (1943) .....	34
Wis. Stat. § 227.52 .....	5, 11, 18
Wis. Stat. § 227.57 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 808.03 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 808.10 .....	5

### **Regulations**

Wis. Admin. Code § TAX 11.38 .....	4, 42, 44
------------------------------------	-----------

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 28 .....	32
Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 2 .....	1, 25
Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 5 .....	19, 24
Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 8 .....	19, 24

### **Other Authorities**

4 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989) .....	30
12 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989) .....	14, 38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012) .....	41
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	28, 30
<i>Hammersley Stone Co., Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-383 (WTAC 1998) .....	8, 45
Kenneth K. Luce, <i>The Wisconsin Idea in Administrative Law</i> , 34 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1950) .....	33, 34
Patience Drake Roggensack, <i>Elected to Decide: Is the Decision-Avoidance Doctrine of Great Weight</i>	

<i>Deference Appropriate in This Court of Last Resort?</i> , 89 Marq. L. Rev. 541 (2006).....	17, 23, 26, 27
Ralph M. Hoyt, <i>The Wisconsin Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 1944 Wis. L. Rev. 214 (1944).....	18, 33, 34
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed.) .....	38, 42, 43
